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FILED

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
NOV - 2 20015

SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

IN-THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

STATE OF WASHINGTON, . NO.

Plaintiff,
ASSURANCE OF
V. ’ DISCONTINUANCE
DSB INVESTMENTS, LLC,
- .Defendant.

The State of Washington, by and through its attorneys, Robert W. Ferguson, Attorney

General, and Colleen M. Melody, Assistant Attorney ‘Gencral', files this Assurance of

Discontinuance pursuant to RCW 19.86.100. All communications related to this Assurance of | -

Discontiﬁu’aﬁce may be directed to: Civil Rights Unit, Office of the Attorney General, 800 Fifth
Avenue, Suite 2000, Seattle, WA, 98104 ) |
I, PARTIES
1.1. ‘The Attorney General initiated an investigation into the business pracﬁce§ of
Defendant, DSB INVESTMENTS, LLC. . o
12.  The Defendanf;is a for-‘prqﬁt business in Washington- Staté and is engaged in

the rental of residential dwellings as defined by RCW 49.60,040(9). The Defendant’s principal
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place of business is located at 95 South Tobin Street, Suite 201, Renton, Washington. The

Defendant owns and operates multi-family residential rental properties, including Glacier View

Apartments lécated at 5904 Highway Place, Everett, Washington.

1.3,  This Assurance of Discontinuance is a settlement of a disputed matter, The

"Attorney General ngeges that the Defe_ﬁ,dant engaged in unfair real estate practices and employed

discriminatory terms and conditions with respect to its managemcﬁt of Glacier View Apartments.
The Defendant denies these allegations. In order to avoid costly and protracted litigation, the
parties agree that the Attorney General’s claims should be resolved without further proceedings.
II.  INVESTIGATION

2.1. The Attorney General deems and the Defendant acknowledges the following to
constitute unf;air practices with respect to real estate transactions in violation 6f the Washington .
Law Against Discrimination, RCW. 49.60.222(])(b), 49.60.222(1)(g), and 49.60.2235, and thc.
Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.020.

2.1.1. Discriminating against any person in the terms, conditiops, or privileges
of renting a dwelling unit, or in the provision of services ér facilities éonnecfed
tﬁerewith,‘because of'race or color;

2.1.2. Discriminating in the application of a “Parking/Vehicles” policy on the
basis of race or‘ color, including by targeting cars associated with African Americans
for toxz;/ing while allowing o'ther cars in si,milaf or worse condition to remain on thé .

| property;

2'1‘3f Making statements that describe cars associated with African Americans

as unsightly or devaluing the property; and.
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2.1.4. Refusing to. perform or delaying performance of necessary maintenarice

or repairs to residential units because the tenants have previously exercised their fair

housing rights, ,
I ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE
3.1. 'T“he Defendant- agrees to discontinue and/or not engage in the ﬁnfair ﬁraétices
described in section 2.1. o
3.1.1, The following circumstances will not be considered a violation of sect'ion
2.1.4; ' ' '
3.1.1.1. The Defendant’s inability to conduct repairs due to the tenants’ refusal to
allow acceés to the prémises;
3.1.1.2. The Defendant’s refusal to conduct tepairs or maintenaﬁce for defects
that do not exist in the premises or defects caused by tenantsg |
3.1.1.3, The Defendant’s refusal to conduct repaits be(':ause the Defendant
reasonably believes the repair is not required by the Residential Landlord
Tenant Act, local ordinances, 61' the rental agreement; or
3.1.1.4. The Defendant’s refusal or inability fo éonduct repairs or maintenance for.
other reasons not.related to the ten?mts’ exercise of their fair housing
rights. -
32. This Assurance of Discontinuance shall not be considered as an admission of a
violation for any purpose. The Defendant énd the Ofﬁf;e of the Attofney General agree that no
provision of the Assurance of Discontinuance operates as a penalty, forfeiture, or punishment

under the laws of Washington,
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3.3. The(Defendant underAstands and agrees that this Assurance of Discontinuance
applies to the Defendant, | its 'principals, officers, directors, agents,” managers, é:mployees,
represenfatives, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, while acting ’personally or
through any corporation or other b‘usiness entity.

IV. NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY

4.1.  Within sixty (60) days of the entry of this Assurance c;f Discontinuance by the

Court, the Defen;iant shall adopt a Nondiscrimination Policy covering all of its Aresidcnﬁal rental,

properties. The Nondiscrimination Policy will be submitted to the Office of the Attorney General

at least ten (10) days before its implementatidn. The Nondiscrimination Policy will take effect if

the Office of the Attorney General makes no objection to the Nondiscrimination Policy prior to its
proposed effective date. | _

42,  Within ten (10) days of its aéloption.,.the Defendant shall distribute a copy of this
Assurance of Discontinuance and the Wondiscrimination Policy to all principals, 0fﬁcers,
directors, agents, maﬁager.s, employees, and representatives who have responsibility for showing,

leasing, managing, ot maintaining the Defendant’s residential rental properties. Duting the term

of this Assurance of Discontinuance, any new principal, officer, director, manager, employee, or

representative shall be given a copy of this Assurance of Discontinuance and the
Nondiscrimination Policy within ten (10) days of commencing employment.

Y.  TRAINING

51 Within ninety (90) days of the entry of this Assurance of Discontinuance, each of |

the Defendant’s principals, officers, directors, agents, managers, employees, and representatives

who have responsibility for showing, leasing, managing, or maintaining the Defendant’s
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residential rental properties shall undergo in-person fair housing training. The training shall be
conducted by an independent, ‘qualified third party, approved in advance by the Office of the
Attoriey General. The Defendant shall obtain conﬁnﬁaﬁon of attendance for each individual who
receives training including the date_, name o-f the course, length of the course, name of the
instructor, and name of the individual who completed the coutse, Copies of these certiﬁcateé shall
be subxpitted to the Office of the Attomney General, The Defendant shall bear any expenses
associated with thfs training. | .
| VL RECORDKEEPING

6.1.  Effective immediately and for the term of this Assurarice of Discontinuance, thie
Defendant shall maintain all records that relate to its obligations undef this Assurance of
Discontinuance, including, but not limited to: tickets, logs, and photographs related‘to‘ vehicle
towing; maintenance requests; work orders; training Aconﬁxma_tic.)ns; and any complaints made
or received that implicate the Nondiscrimination Policy.

6.2. Upon reasonable notice to counsel for the Defeﬁdant, representatii'es of the
Office of the Attorney Generai shall be permitted to access, inspect, and/or copy all business
records or documents under control of the Defendant and depose any principal, officer,
director, agent, manager, employee, or representative of the Defendant in order to monitor
compliance with this Assurance of Discontinuance,

VII. TOWING EXPENSES
- 7.1, Pursuant to RCW 19.86.080, the Defendant voluntarily agrees to -pay tbwing

expenses incurred by Tina Lewis. . Within thi‘rty (30) days of ex‘ftry. of this Assurance 'of

Discontinuance, the Defendant shall deliver to the Office of the Attorney General a check made
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-payable to Tina Lewis in the amount -of $657.38. When the Office of the Attorney General

receives the check and a release from Tina Lewis in the form of Appendix A, the Office of the

Aftorney General shall deliver the check to Tina Lewis and the original, signed release to counsel

for the Defendant.

VILL CbSTS AND FEES
8.1.  Pursuant to RCW 19.86.080, the Defendant voluntarily agrees.to pay attorneys’
costs and fees incurred in ensuring compliance witﬁ applicable law. Within thirty (30) days of the
entry of tﬁis Assurance of Discontinuance, the Defendant shalk deliver to the Oﬂ"lcc of the
Attorney General a check made payable to “Attorney General — State of Washington” in the .
amount of $1,250.00. .
'. IX. ENTRY AND DURATION

9.1.  The Defendant understands and agrees that if this Assurance-of Discontinuance

is accepted by the Office of the Attorney Generél, it will be submitted to the King County

Superior Court for approval pursuant to RCW 19.86.100. The Defendant waiveg any further
notice that this Assurance of Discontinuance has been submitted to, or filed with, \thc.e Court.
Counse! for the Defendant agrees to accep"n electronic service of a conformed or Court-certified
copy. | . |

9.2.  This Assurance of Discontinuance shall remain in effect for two (2) years a.ﬁer
the date of entry. |

X. = ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
10.1. The Defendant acknowledges that no other promises, répresehtations, ot

agreements of any nature have been made or entered into by the parties. The parties further
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aéknowledge that th.is Assuranée of Discohﬁnuanéé constitutes a single and entirefagreement
that is not severable or divisible, except that if any provisions herein are found to be legally
insufficient or unenforceable, the remaining provisio,ns shall continue in full force and effect.
10.2. | This Assurance of Discontinuance shall not be considered an.admission of
vi.olatio'n for any purposes, but failure to comply with this Assurance of Discontinuance shall be

prima facie evidence of violations of RCW 19.86.020 and the possibility of imposition by the

Court of injundtions. restitution, civil penalties of up to $2,000 per violation, and costs, including '

reasonable attorneys’ fees,

10.3.  Under no circumstances shall this Assurance of Discontinuance or the name of the
State of Washington or the Office of the Attorney General or any of its employees or

represenfatives be used by the Defendant or by its principals, officers, directors, agents, managets,

employees, or representatives in conjunction with any business activity of the Defendant. A

violation of this paragraph constitutes a violation of an injunctive term of this Assurance of

Discontinuance.

10.4. Nofhing in this Assurance of Discontinuance shall be construed so as to limit or

bar any other person or entity from pursuing available legal remedies against the Defendant.

(/-3 —

Approved on this day of , 2015,
JUDGE/COURT COMISSIONER
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Presented by:

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Golieen M. Melody) WSBA #42275
Assistant AttornéyGeneral

Civil Rights Unit .

Office of the Attorney General

800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-5342

ColleenM | @paty.wa.gov

Loeffler Law Group PLLC
500 Union Street, Suite 1025
Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 443-4545
ipoloni@loefflerlegal com

" ASSURANCE OF DISCONTINUANCE

Agreed to and approved for entry by:

i
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